SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION (REMUNERATION AND OTHER CONDITIONS) REGULATIONS 2020

Table of provisions

1	Citation	495
2	Commencement	495
3	Remuneration and other conditions	495

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION (REMUNERATION AND OTHER CONDITIONS) REGULATIONS 2020

I, Prime Minister, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare under section 15 of the *Anti-Corruption Act 2018*, make the following Regulations:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Solomon Islands Independent Commission against Corruption (Remuneration and Other Conditions) Regulations 2020.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the date they are published in the Gazette.

3 Remuneration and other conditions

A member of the Solomon Islands Independent Commission Against Corruption is entitled to the remuneration other conditions as follows:

- (a) The chairperson is entitled to:
 - (i) an appointment grant of SBD 10 000;
 - (ii) a sitting allowance of SBD 2000 for each sitting;
 - (iii) a daily subsistence allowance of USD 250, cost of accommodation and transport costs, when travelling overseas;

- (iv) a daily travelling allowance of SBD 300, cost of accommodation and transport costs, when travelling within the Solomon Islands;
- (v) transport allowance of SBD 200 for each sitting;
- (vi) monthly telephone allowance of SBD 500;
- (vii) a gratuity payment of SBD 25 000 at the end of his or her term of appointment;
- (viii) to travel on business class; and
- (b) members other than the chairperson:
 - (i) a grant payable on appointment of SBD 10 000;
 - (ii) a sitting allowance of SBD 1500 for each sitting;
 - (iii) a daily subsistence allowance of USD 200, cost of accommodation and transport costs, when travelling overseas;
 - (iv) a daily travelling allowance of SBD 250, cost of accommodation and transport costs, when travelling within the Solomon Islands;
 - (v) a transport allowance of SBD 200 for each sitting;
 - (vi) a monthly telephone allowance of SBD 500;
 - (vii) a gratuity payment of SBD 25 000 at the end of their term of appointment; and
 - (viii) to travel premium economy class.

Made in Honiara this twenty-sixth day of October 2020

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER